ORDINANCE NO. 1024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO SEWERS, APPROVING AND ADOPTING A PLAN FOR EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM WITHIN AND WITHOUT THE CITY LIMITS, ESTIMATING THE COST THEREOF, AND SETTING FORTH THE METHODS TO BE USED IN FINANCING.

WHEREAS, the actual and anticipated increase in population in the Kirkland area makes evident the need for expansion of the Kirkland Sanitary Sewerage System within and without the present city limits of the City of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, Stevens and Thompson, Inc., as consulting engineers to the City of Kirkland have prepared and presented to the City a proposed preliminary plan for extension of the Kirkland sewerage system into the area bounded generally by Central Avenue in the City of Kirkland on the south, Primary State Highway 405 on the east, Northeast 116th Street on the north, and 108th Avenue N.E. from N.E. 116th Street to N.E. 140th Street, and the Northern Pacific Railway on the west,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The "preliminary plan for sewerage collection system for the City of Kirkland, Washington" as proposed by Stevens and Thompson, Inc., consulting engineers, dated January 3, 1966, and on file in the offices of the City of Kirkland is accepted and adopted as an extension of the City of Kirkland sewerage system to serve the area lying within and without the City of Kirkland as described in said plan. Said plan is by this reference incorporated herein as though fully set forth, including both texts and maps.

Section 2. The estimated cost of development and construction as to each priority area set forth in said plan are as estimated in said report, which cost estimates are incorporated herein. Total estimated cost is \$656,000.00.

Section 3. The City of Kirkland proposes to proceed with development of said priority areas as connections with the municipality of metropolitan Seattle trunk sewer lines become available and proposes to provide for payment through a combination of local improvement assessments and revenue bonds, and/or general obligation bonds in a ratio to be determined as to each priority area.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the council and publication as required by law.

passed by the City Council of the City of Kirkland in regular meeting on the 719 day of February, 1966.

of February, 1966.

Mayor

Attest:///

City Clerk Dig. adm + finance

Approved as to form:

City Attorney